
07 June 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 30.05.18

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe  
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 April 2018 and Special 
Cabinet on 15 May 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

 

a) Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Contributions to Local and Strategic 
Infrastructure Projects (Pages 9 - 18)


REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

5.  Provisional Outturn 2017/18  (Pages 19 - 34) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483



 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



55

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Lowe

Cllrs. Abraham, Clack, Coleman, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Hunter, 
Maskell, McGregor, Pett, Purves and Raikes were also present.

85.   Minutes 

The Chairman welcomed Chief Superintendent Julia Chapman.  Members took the 
opportunity to ask her questions relating to Minute 84, Cabinet 6 March 2018 – 
‘Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan 2018-19’.  She 
agreed that she would type up the information she had given and share it with 
Members.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 March 2018 
be approved and signed as a correct record.

86.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

87.   Questions from Members 

Cllr Edwards-Winser asked a question about the difficulties Members were 
experiencing with emails.  He stated that emails sent from certain providers were 
not being delivered and he asked what was being done to correct the issue.  The 
Leader responded that he was aware of the problem and that the Council would be 
moving the Member email system onto the Microsoft platform to help standardise 
and improve the Member experience.  A pilot group would be testing the system 
and it was hoped to migrate all Members to the new platform by the end of May.  

Cllr Purves asked a question about the use of the Argyle Road car park, asking 
whether consideration could be given to providing an extra level, to contain 
housing.  The Leader responded by saying that options for the use of the car park 
would be considered.

88.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 
Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 19 April 2018

56

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER

With Cabinet’s agreement, the Chairman advised that he would take agenda item 9 
next (Minute 89).

It was moved by the Chairman and

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as 
defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

89.   Income Strip Funding 

(Exempt Information by virtue of Para. 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A LGA 1972)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report on Income Strip Funding.  He 
introduced a presentation by David Whelan of Link Asset Services on the matter.  

The Finance Advisory Committee had noted a report on Income Strip Funding and 
recommended it for approval.  Cabinet considered the comments of the Finance 
Advisory Committee.

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that

a) the proposed approach to Income Strip Funding be adopted subject to 
approved criteria; and

b) an Income Strip Board be set up to approve schemes, after the criteria 
above has been agreed. 

90.   Review into the Best Value delivery of the Environmental Health Out of Hours 
Service for SDC and DBC 

The Portfolio Holder for Direct Services introduced the Assistant Environmental 
Health Manager, who presented the report.  The report recommended that the Out 
of Hours (OOH) service targeted the Environmental Health Officer resource at 
times of peak demand, whilst simultaneously empowering the CCTV team to 
respond, record and provide advice to the majority of ‘one off’ complaints 
received by the service.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 19 April 2018

57

This proposal was in order to make more efficient and effective use of resources, 
allowing serious or emergency public health matters to be dealt with all year 
round and providing an enhanced system during periods of highest demand.  The 
existing OOH provision 
[...]
inue to be staffed using volunteers from within the EH Team.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 19 April 2018

58

However, there remained a high risk that contract conditions may need 
to be applied to adequately staff this option. 

91.   Environmental Health Partnership - Environmental Protection Consultancy - 
Recovery of Costs 

The Portfolio Holder for Direct Services presented the report which provided an 
overview of the proposed Environmental Protection team’s consultancy scheme. 
The scheme would recover reasonable costs from businesses for bespoke 
consultancy advice. The charge would be based on cost recovery and would be 
calculated on the average cost that the Council currently incurred for the provision 
of the service.

The Direct Services Advisory Committee had noted the same report and 
recommended it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That

a) the Environmental Health Partnership recover their resource costs from 
businesses for Environmental Protection consultancy work; and

b) a minimum fee be charged of £108 plus VAT and a standard 
photocopying charge for 2 hours work, and £72 per hour thereafter and 
a standard photocopying charge (cost recovery charge only).

92.   Carry Forward Requests 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which sought approval from 
Cabinet for carry forward requests.  The Finance Advisory Committee had noted 
the same report and recommended it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling up to £318,800 as set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report be approved; and

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £240,000 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 19 April 2018

59

93.   Financial Results 2017/18 - to the end of January 2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the Head of Finance who presented 
the report which showed the year end forecast position to be a favourable variance 
of £16,000.  

Unfavourable variances had arisen due to lower expectations from Land Charges 
income, delays in savings from IT development and Business Rates being paid for a 
property in Swanley under redevelopment.  Following capital works commencing 
on both the Sennocke and Buckhurst 2 sites during the year, users had been re-
allocated to other car parks or on-street parking sites which had impacted on 
income levels.  However, this had been offset slightly by additional income from 
the decked Bradbourne car park which had reopened.  The Finance Advisory 
Committee had noted the same report and recommended it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.35 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 20 April 2018.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
85,86, 87, 88, 92 and 93 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in 
Minute 89 is a reference to Council.  The decisions contained in Minutes 90 and 91 
take effect on 30 April 2018. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018 commencing at 7.33 p.m.

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Piper and Scholey

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Hogarth

Other Cllrs. were present in the Council Chamber.

1.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

2.   Terms of reference 

The Cabinet considered a report which sought confirmation of the terms of 
reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution at Appendices R and X.  

Resolved:  That

a) the terms of reference of the Advisory Committees (as set out in 
Appendix R of the Constitution) be agreed; 

b) the terms of reference of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Board (as set out in Appendix X1 of the Constitution) be 
agreed; and 

c) the terms of reference of the Sevenoaks District Transportation Board 
(as set out in Appendix X2 of the Constitution) be noted.

3.   To agree the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee (as set out in 
Appendix R to the Constitution) 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed the membership of the Cabinet 
Advisory Committees, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board and 
Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board.  

Resolved:  That the memberships be agreed for the municipal year 2018/19, 
as set out in the Appendix to the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 15 May 2018

2

4.   To appoint representatives to other organisations (executive) 

The Cabinet considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 
appointments to other organisations.

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2018/19 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be agreed.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.35 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



Item 4a – Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contributions 
to Local and Strategic Infrastructure Projects

The papers which were considered by the CIL Spending Board on 8 May 2018 
can be accessed here 
(http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=320&MId=2309&Ver
=4&J=1)

The relevant Minute extract and recommendation to Cabinet is below.  

CIL Spending Board (8 May 2018, Minute 3)

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed. It was 
agreed that all debate would be reserved until all the applications had been 
heard.  

The Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which advised Members 
that the first round of bids had been 
[...]
ere advised that £18,000 had been secured and 
this would provide basic play equipment. However, the additional £3,000 
funding would secure additional equipment for those with special 
educational needs. 

Application C – Darent Valley Path Enhancements 

The proposed scheme requested £255,230.00 and looked to improve the 
standard of the Darent Valley Path by creating an integrated sustainable 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a



transport corridor through the Darent Valley which would provide a viable 
alternative to car journeys for both visitors and residents. It would make 
further provision for cyclists to use the path or an alternative parallel route, 
as well as enhancing routes to local train stations to encourage sustainable 
travel. Improvements to way-findings and signage were also proposed. The 
proposal demonstrated strong economic, social and environmental benefits 
to the community; partnership working with other organisations; majority of 
project cost secured through different match-funding sources and local 
support from the community. 

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Rick Bayne 
For the bid -
Against the bid -
Parish Representative -
Local Member Cllr. Esler 

Members asked questions of the speakers and officers. Members were 
advised that the Darent Valley Path Enhancements were a project within its 
own right that fitted into the wider Darent Valley Landscape Partnership 
Scheme. The funding applied for would be concentrated on the priority 
areas. It was not possible to quantify how much the economy would be 
improved but a latent demand study had been carried out and the potential 
of improvements were substantial. Some legal changes would be required to 
make the entire route suitable for cyclists but it was the intention that this 
would be possible. Accessible access would be put in with some negotiation 
with the landowners to ensure farm animals were secure and it was hoped 
audio trails could be introduced. 

Application D – Swanley Station Improvements (Sevenoaks District Council) 

The proposed scheme sought funding for £750,000.00 for the refurbishment 
of the station building, improvement to the forecourt, the provision of 20 
sheltered and secure cycle spaces, provision of a bus and taxi drop off/pick 
up point, improved signage and implementation of a one-way system. 
Additionally, it was proposed to improve pedestrian and cycling routes from 
the Town Centre including assessing the feasibility of an additional 
footbridge across the railway lines to reduce travel times to and from the 
station. The proposal demonstrated strong economic, social and 
environmental benefits to the community; partnership working with other 
organisations and majority of project cost secured through match-funding. 

Members asked questions of the Officer. Members queried who the Member 
was who was in support of application as well as who supported the scheme 
from Swanley Town Council and were advised that it was unknown who had 
supported it. Members were advised that there had been no secured funding 
from Network Rail and that if successful, the bid was for the refurbishment 
of the station. The Legal Advisor informed Members that the decision of 
whether to approve the money applied for was down to the Board to decide 
based on the information provided to them. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



Application E – Bat and Ball Station – Transport and Access Improvements 

The proposed scheme requested £258,274 for the refurbishment of the 
station building to provide a community venue/asset for the community use; 
improved access to platform 1 of the station; the provision of cycle racks 
adjacent to both platforms 1 and 2 and enabling access from Otford Road, 
via the proposed community centre. The proposal demonstrated an 
identified need for the scheme; strong economic, social and environmental 
benefits to the community; and the majority of project cost secured 
through match-funding. 

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Linda Larter
For the bid Ronnie Lovegrove
Against the bid -
Parish Representative Richard Parry
Local Member -

A document showing the letters of support received was tabled. 

Members asked questions of the speakers and were informed that the 
Heritage Lottery Fund was still to be confirmed, however South East Rail 
were funding £130,000 and the Town Council maintained Landlord 
responsibility by a 25-year peppercorn lease. 

Application F – Rebuild of Sevenoaks Day Centre Nursery 

The application sought funding of £100,000 for the replacement of the 
current modular building on the field of the existing Community Centre at 
Bat & Ball, North Sevenoaks for the creation of a more modern facility for 
the Sevenoaks Day Nursery to occupy. Members’ attention was brought to 
the supplementary agenda which advised that following the original 
submitted pro forma, the works in kind which had been offered by 
Sevenoaks Town Council for £173,000 had been reduced due the Town 
Council’s development plans being scaled back. The proposal demonstrated 
an identified need for the scheme; strong economic, social and 
environmental benefits to the community, partnership working with other 
organisations and the majority of project cost secured through match-
funding. 

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Hugh Kirby
For the bid Janet Davis 
Against the bid -
Parish Representative Linda Larter 
Local Member Cllr. Dr. Canet 

There were no questions of the officers of speakers. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4a

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7459/Tabled%20Document%2008th-May-2018%2019.00%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20Spending%20Board.pdf?T=9&J=1


Application G – Westerham Public Toilets 

The application sought funding for £21,662.00 for the removal of the 
existing toilets with the associated equipment and fixings to replace with a 
prefabricated module into the existing shell with the inclusion of a unisex 
disabled toilet and baby changing facilities within the module. The facilities 
were passed onto Westerham Town Council by Sevenoaks District Council. 
No alternative facilities in the town centre were available for residents and 
tourists to use. No planning permission was required and the site would be 
managed by Westerham Town Council. The proposal demonstrated strong 
economic, social and environmental benefits to the community and the 
majority of project costs had been secured through match–funding. 

The Board was addressed by the following speakers:

Company/person/body responsible for the bid Alan Wesley
For the bid -
Against the bid

-
Parish Representative -
Local Member Cllr. Esler

Members asked questions of the Speakers and it was confirmed that there 
would be a full drop down changing table facility that would be suitable for 
disabled users. Town Council reserves would be used if the project could not 
be funded. 

At 21:05 p.m. the Chairman adjourned the meeting for the convenience of 
Members and Officers. The meeting resumed at 21:15 p.m. 

At 21:15 p.m. it was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that, in 
accordance with rule 16.1 Part 2 of the Constitution, Members extend the 
meeting beyond 10.30 p.m. to enable the Committee to complete the 
business on the agenda. 

The Chairman opened the meeting for debate. 

Members debated Application A and discussed the recent flooding in 
Westerham and were supportive of the investment. 

Members debated Application B and discussed how the funding that would 
help achieve the additional items for those with special educational needs. 

Members debated Application C and deliberated the application. It was 
noted that the funding requested was for path enhancements only and that 
match-funding had been secured from other organisations. Concerns were 
expressed at how much funding was being requested and it was discussed 
whether it would be possible to grant half or less of the requested funding. 
Members discussed that the path enhancements were part of the wider 
project and the benefits to the businesses and communities. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



Members debated Application D. Concerns were raised that there was a lack 
of evidence in the pro-forma to show local member support and support 
from the Town Council. Members expressed concern that the scheme was 
only for the refurbishment of the station with disabled access being covered 
by a feasibility study with no formal plans to include it. Some Members 
thought that although there was no formal evidence in the pro-forma of 
member support, other areas covered in the submission had provided 
enough scoring on the matrix for it to be brought forward to the Board. 
Members discussed the options open to them in regards to the 
recommendations. Concerns were raised that if the bid was rejected the 
additional match-funding could be lost. Members discussed the possibility of 
conditions for the funding and whether Member support, Town Council 
support and details of Disable Access could be included. 

Members debated Application E and discussed the benefits to the 
community by use of the new rooms being created. 

Members debated Application F. Support was expressed for the different 
groups that the Nursery benefited and the importance of the role of the 
Nursery in the District. 

Members debated Application G and expressed support for the benefits of 
the project to the communities and disabled users. 

The Legal Advisor clarified to Members that partial funds could not be 
retained subject to proof of works being submitted. However, a legal 
agreement could be entered into for the organisations who had submitted 
bids with a time limit for the money to be used, and recovered if not. It was 
suggested that a five-year period would be a reasonable amount of time. It 
was confirmed that Parish and Town Councils were already subject to legal 
agreements. 

The Chairman moved recommendations A – G. Recommendations B, E and F 
were carried as set out in the report.  Recommendation A was carried, 
subject to a legal agreement being entered into for monies to be recovered 
if not used within the agreed time limit. In light of comments, the Chairman 
withdrew his motion on recommendation C and the Chairman withdrew his 
motion with the consent of seconder and the meeting on recommendations 
D and G. 

Councillor Brown moved and it was duly seconded that recommendation C, 
as set out in the report subject to the amended amount of £101,365.00 be 
approved.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was carried. 

Councillor Ball moved and it was duly seconded that recommendation D, as 
set out in the report with the additional grounds “subject to disabled access 
detailed as part of the scheme, listed support of at least one local member, 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4a



views of the Town Council obtained and ongoing arrangements with Network 
Rail” be approved.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was carried. 

The Chairman moved and it was duly seconded that it be recommended to 
Cabinet that in order to reflect the changes requested by Westerham Town 
Council, (G) the £18,685.00 funding applied for, for scheme “Westerham 
Public Toilets Refurbishment” be approved on the following grounds: 

i. Strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. Majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

The motion was put to vote and it was carried. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

A) the £29,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for 
scheme “Upper Darent Flood Alleviation Project” be approved on 
the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the; community

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different 
match-funding sources.  

iv. a legal agreement be entered into for monies to be 
recovered if not used within the agreed time limit. 

B) the £3,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for 
scheme “Four Elms Playground” be approved on the following 
grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community;

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different 
match-funding sources.  

C) the £101,365.00, for the scheme “Darent Valley Path 
Enhancements” be approved on the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community;

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different 
match-funding sources.  

D) the £750,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report for scheme 
“Swanley Station Improvements” be approved on the following 
grounds 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community;

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

iv. subject to disabled access detailed as part of the 
scheme, listed support of at least one local member, 
views of the Town Council obtained and ongoing 
arrangements with network rail. 

E) the £258,274.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for 
scheme “Bat & Ball Station – Transport and Access Improvements” 
be approved on the following grounds: 

i. identified need for the scheme;

ii. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community; 

iii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

F) the £100,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for 
scheme “Rebuild of Sevenoaks Day Centre Nursery” be approved 
on the following grounds:

i. identified need for the scheme

ii. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community

iii. partnership working with other organisations

iv. majority of project cost secured through match-funding

v. a legal agreement be entered into for monies to be 
recovered if not used within the agreed time limit. 

G) the £18,685.00 funding applied for, for scheme “Westerham 
Public Toilets Refurbishment” be approved on the following 
grounds: 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4a



i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to 
the community; 

ii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5 – Provisional Outturn 2017/18

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
5 June 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

Cabinet - 7 June 2018 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 5 June 2018

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee: That the provisional outturn 
report for 2017/18 be noted;  

Recommendation to Cabinet: The report be noted

Introduction

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2017/18 are attached at Appendix 
A.

2 A favourable variance of £617,000 has been achieved.  A summary of this 
variance, which represents is 4.2% of the net service expenditure budget, is 
given at Appendix A.  

3 It was approved by Council on 21 February 2018 that any favourable 
variances achieved on the 2017/18 budget be put into the Budget 
Stabilisation Reserve.

4 Carry forward requests were considered at the previous meeting of this 
Advisory Committee and were approved by Cabinet. 

5 The main reasons for the year end variances are given in the following 
paragraphs and detailed explanations are provided at Appendix B.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



High Level Analysis of Variances

Commu
[...]
recruitment and the payment of professional fees. 8   

1,271 1,191 1,181 -90 -10 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	180515 Minutes

	4a Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contributions to Local and Strategic Infrastructure Projects
	5 Provisional Outturn 2017/18
	05 Provisional Outturn 2017-18
	05 March 2018 Draft Outturn Summary - Appendix A
	2_Summary

	05 March 2018 Draft narratve - Appendix B
	Communities and Business 17_18 outturn
	COMMBUS (@ 23-5-18)

	Corporate 17_18 outturn _v2
	CORP (@ 23-5-18)

	Envops 17-18 outturn
	ENVOPS (@ 23-5-18)

	Finance 17_18 outturn
	FINANCE (@ 23-5-18)

	Planning 17_18 outturn_v2
	PLANNING (@ 23-5-18)






Minutes of the meeting


3

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Cllrs.  Canet, Edwards-Winser, Eyre and Hunter were also present.

5.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 19 April and 
15 May 2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

6.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

7.   Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.

8.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

8 a) Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contributions to Local and 
Strategic Infrastructure Projects

Members considered ratifying the recommendations from the CIL Spending Board.  
Cabinet discussed the possibility of amending the protocols and procedures 
applicable to the Board and the frequency of the meetings.  It was noted that 
there would be joint Economic Development and Planning press releases relating to 
CIL payments and that outside organisations had expressed their gratitude for 
Officers’ support.

Resolved: That 

A) the £29,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Upper Darent Flood Alleviation Project” be approved on the following 
grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the; 
community



Cabinet - 7 June 2018

4

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different match-
funding sources.  

iv. a legal agreement be entered into for monies to be recovered 
if not used within the agreed time limit. 

B) the £3,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Four Elms Playground” be approved on the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community;

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different match-
funding sources.  

C) the £101,365.00, for the scheme “Darent Valley Path Enhancements” be 
approved on the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community;

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through different match-
funding sources.  

D) the £750,000.00 applied for, as set out in the report for scheme 
“Swanley Station Improvements” be approved on the following grounds 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community;

ii. partnership working with other organisations;

iii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

iv. subject to disabled access detailed as part of the scheme, 
listed support of at least one local member, views of the Town 
Council obtained and ongoing arrangements with network rail. 



Cabinet - 7 June 2018

5

E) the £258,274.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Bat & Ball Station – Transport and Access Improvements” be approved 
on the following grounds: 

i. identified need for the scheme;

ii. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

iii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

F) the £100,000.00 funding applied for, as set out in the report, for scheme 
“Rebuild of Sevenoaks Day Centre Nursery” be approved on the 
following grounds:

i. identified need for the scheme

ii. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community

iii. partnership working with other organisations

iv. majority of project cost secured through match-funding

v. a legal agreement be entered into for monies to be recovered 
if not used within the agreed time limit. 

G) the £18,685.00 funding applied for, for scheme “Westerham Public 
Toilets Refurbishment” be approved on the following grounds: 

i. strong economic, social and environmental benefits to the 
community; 

ii. majority of project cost secured through match-funding.

9.   Provisional Outturn 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which reported the 
Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2017/18 which showed a favourable 
variance of £617,000.  He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had 
considered and debated the same report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.  
He complimented the whole Council for achieving a favourable variance across all 
services.  The Chairman congratulated the Head of Finance for completing the year 
end accounts two weeks before the new deadline.  The Head of Finance extended 
his gratitude to his team and explained the favourable variance.

Public Sector Equality Duty



Cabinet - 7 June 2018

6

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 8 June 2018.  The decision contained in minute 8 
takes effect on 18 June 2018.  The decision contained in minute 9 takes effect 
immediately.


